

**FILED**

JAN 07, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

**33314-1-III**

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

IAN ALMBERG, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1**

**II. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5**

UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, THIS COMMUNITY  
CUSTODY CONDITION THAT DEFENDANT MAY NOT  
USE OR POSSESSION MARIJUANA WAS APPROPRIATE  
AND REASONABLE. ....5

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 7**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) ..... 5

*State v. Rodriguez*, 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)..... 5

*State v. Sanchez Valencia*, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)..... 5
